Important notice
Dear Customer,
On 7 February 2017 the former NXP Standard Product business became a new company with the
tradename Nexperia. Nexperia is an industry leading supplier of Discrete, Logic and PowerMOS
semiconductors with its focus on the automotive, industrial, computing, consumer and wearable
application markets
In data sheets and application notes which still contain NXP or Philips Semiconductors references, use
the references to Nexperia, as shown below.

2 × fo) = sum of outputs.
[2] The condition is VI = GND to VCC.
4. Ordering information
Table 1: Quick reference data
Symbol Parameter Conditions Min Typ Max Unit
tPHL, tPLH propagation delay
An to Bn; Bn to An
VCC = 2.5 V; CL = 30 pF - 2.0 - ns
VCC = 3.3 V; CL = 50 pF - 1.9 - ns
CI input capacitance - 4.0 - pF
CI/O input/output
capacitance
- 8.0 - pF
CPD power dissipation
capacitance per buffer
outputs enabled [1] [2] - 29 - pF
outputs disabled [1] [2] - 5 - pF
Table 2: Ordering information
Type number Package
Temperature range Name Description Version
74ALVC16245DGG −40 °C to +85 °C TSSOP48 plastic thin shrink small outline package;
48 leads; body width 6.1 mm
SOT362-1
74ALVCH16245DGG −40 °C to +85 °C
74ALVC16245DL −40 °C to +85 °C SSOP48 plastic shrink small outline package; 48 leads;
body width 7.5 mm
SOT370-1
74ALVCH16245DL −40 °C to +85 °C
9397 750 13117 © Koninklijke Philips Electronics N.V. 2004. All rights reserved.
Product data sheet Rev. 03 — 12 May 2004 3 of 17
Philips Semiconductors 74ALVC16245; 74ALVCH16245
16-bit bus transceiver with direction pin; 3-state
5. Functional diagram
Fig 1. Logic symbol. Fig 2. IEC logic symbol.
Fig 3. Bushold circuit.